
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 37 88665 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 
at 1.30 pm 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

D Blackburn 
K Brooks 

C Campbell 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

R Finnigan 
A Garthwaite 

C Gruen 
J McKenna (Chair) 

P Wadsworth 
A Khan 

A Maloney 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=11997&Ver=4
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1  
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1 DECEMBER 2022 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 December 2022. 
 

9 - 12 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION  22/02505/FU - 87-91 KIRKSTALL 
ROAD, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a proposed residential development, commercial 
space and associated public realm at former Arla 
Foods site, 87-91 Kirkstall Road, Leeds 
 

13 - 
124 

8   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 APPICATION 22/04400/FU - LAND AT SOUTH 
OF SWEET STREET, LEED
[...]
assified as clinically extremely vulnerable and are at a high risk 
of severe illness  or who have a number of conditions listed under the moderately 
vulnerable category leaving them at greater risk,  or in  a higher risk groups e.g. 
over 60s, BAME staff should only attend Panel  visits following a personal risk 
assessment 

 The use of lateral flow testing by participants prior to the visits is encouraged to 
help reduce the potential asymptomatic transmission of the Covid-19 

 Face covering shall be worn on the minibus, and when entering enclosed spaces 
on visits. 

 Hand sanitiser shall be used on boarding and leaving and shall be provided at the 
minibus entry/exit point.   

 Travellers on the minibus shall sit on separate rows wherever possible. 

 Time spent on the minibus will be minimised e.g.  no detailed discussions regarding 
sites/proposals whilst parked up.   

 The minibus will be well ventilated / windows opened (weather permitting).  

 Interactions on site shall be conducted in a Covid-safe manner, respecting any   
anxieties of participants.  

 
  
  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
R Finnigan, A Garthwaite, C Gruen, 
P Wadsworth and A Maloney 

 
 
 

61 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

62 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

63 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

64 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

65 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Khan. 
 

66 Minutes - 3 November 2022  
 

RSEOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute No 55 – Application 22/02521/FU – Site to the South of Whitehall 
Road Leeds 
 

 Members expressed concern with regards to the housing mix and not 
meeting policy compliance particularly within reference to 2 and 3 
bedroom dwellings. 

 A need to include play equipment within the outdoor areas. 
 

67 Planning Application 22/02521/FU for a multi-level residential 
development (Class C3) with ground floor commercial units (Class E) 
and associated hard and soft landscaping; associated parking, bin and 
bike stores at a site to the south of Whitehall Road, Leeds.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a multi-
level residential development (Class C3) with ground floor commercial units 
(Class E) and associated hard and soft landscaping; associated parking, bin 
and bike stores at a site to the south of Whitehall Road, Leeds. 
 
The application had been deferred at the meeting held in November 2022 and 
Members had visited the site prior to that meeting.   Site Plans and 
Photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The application was deferred at the meeting held in November 2022 to 
allow for further consideration of the massing of the proposals; impact 
of daylight and sunlight to existing properties; details of materials; off-
site greenspace contribution; landscaping of the half-moon space; 
clarification of the Environment Agency position and legal advice on the 
financial viability assessment. 

 There was a new objection from Leeds Civic Trust.  This had not raised 
any new material concerns. 

 The proposed massing was in context with the wider master plan for 
the area.  Images showing the relationship with existing buildings and 
the
[...]
. 

 Employment and training for local people. 

 Publicly accessible areas. 

 Travel Plan Review Fee. 

 The provision of a Residential Travel Plan Fund. 

 A contribution towards highways improvements in the area. 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th January, 2023 

 

 Legible Leeds Wayfinding Signage. 

 Off site green space contribution. 

 A Management Fee. 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the applications shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 5 January 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Update Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 23rd February 2023   
 
SUBJECT: Application 22/02505/FU - Full application for Demolition of existing 
buildings and structures; construction of 618 residential dwellings (C3) and flexible 
commercial space (E and F1); associated refuse and plant infrastructure, landscaping, 
new public realm and open space at The Former Arla Foods site, 87 – 91 Kirkstall 
Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1HS 
 
APPLICANT 
Glenbrook Properties  
 
DATE VALID  TARGET DATE 
13.04.22  02.03.23 
 

        
 
RECOMMENDATION: For Members to consider the contents of this report which is 
provided by way of an update to the report to 3rd November 2022 City Plans Panel and 
to approve this application in principle and defer and delegate the final decision to the 
Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions outlined in Appendix 1 at the end of 
this report (and such other conditions or amendments as he may consider 
appropriate) and following the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
following: 
 
a) Public Access Rights and maintenance of public areas 
b) Employment & Skills co-operation / initiatives 
c) Sustainable Travel Fund £158,053.50 
d) Bus Shelter £20,000 
e) Off-site Highways contribution £197,000 
f) Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £6,875 
g) Legible Leeds Wayfinder contribution £10,000 
h) Affordable Housing on site provision (31 units) 
i) Education Contribution (£162,510.31) 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Little London and Woodhouse  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Steve Littlejohn 
Tel:         0113 3788885 
 
 

   

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Together with such other and ancillary clauses as the Chief Legal Officer shall 
consider appropriate and with due regard to viability considerations as outlined in 
section 8.55 of the report. 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION:  

 
1.1  The proposal relates to a major residential-led scheme (Build to Rent (BTR)) on the 

former Arla Foods site on the south side of Kirkstall Road. The land was purchased 
in December 2021 by the applicant following the approval of an outline consent, also  
for a major residential led development, ref. 20/03494/OT.  

 
1.2 The formal application was brought to City Plans Panel on 03.11.22, following an 

earlier pre-application presentation of the proposals by the applicant, as presented 
on 24th February 2022. The application was put before panel under the scheme of 
delegations due to its scale and potential impact, as agreed between the panel 
Chair and the Head of Planning.  

 
1.3 The proposals have been subject to a Viability Assessment which concludes that 

the Council’s planning obligations (as required by policy) are not achievable in this 
case. Following consideration of the proposals at City Plans Panel on 3rd November 
2022, Members resolved that a decision on the application was deferred subject to 
further consideration of the following detailed matters: 

• Affordable Housing 
• Housing Mix 
• Balconies 
• Greenspace 
• Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
1.4 This update report only addresses the specific matters on which the application was 

deferred a
[...]
ION PLAN

1:1250 AHH

AAH

P01

Glenbrook 21014

(00)001

MARCH 2022

Scale - 00 1:1250
Site Location Plan

PLANNINGRev. Des. By Date Ch.

P01 PLANNING ISSUE AHH 23.03.22 AAH

P
age 32

AutoCAD SHX Text
Gabrielle.beaumont

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Last Saved

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Location

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
S:\2021\21014 - KIRKSTALL ROAD - GLENBROOK\2 - DRAWINGS\DRAW\(00) BASE BUILD\(00)001.dwg

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
23.03.22



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 3rd November 2022   
 
SUBJECT: Application 22/02505/FU - Full application for Demolition of existing 
buildings and structures; construction of 618 residential dwellings (C3) and flexible 
commercial space (E and F1); associated refuse and plant infrastructure, landscaping, 
new public realm and open space at The Former Arla Foods site, 87 – 91 Kirkstall 
Road, Burley, Leeds, LS3 1HS 
 
Applicant – Glenbrook Properties (Application valid 13.04.22 Target Date 31.08.22) 
 

        
 
1.0      INTRODUCTION:  

1.1   The proposal relates to a major residential-led scheme (Build to Rent (BTR)) on the 
former Arla Foods site on the south side of Kirkstall Road. The land was purchased 
in December 2021 by the applicant following the approval of an outline consent, also  
for a major residential led development, ref. 20/03494/OT.  

1.2 The scheme is brought to City Plans Panel, following an earlier pre-application 
presentation of the proposals by the applicant, as presented on 24th February 2022.   

1.3 The proposals have been subject  to a Viability Assessment which concludes that the 
Council’s planning obligations (as required by policy) are not achievable in this case.  

2.0     SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:  

2.1  The ‘L’ shaped site is 2.07 hectares of land located to the south of Kirkstall Road 
(A65) with a frontage onto the River Aire. There is one building on the site which were 
the offices of the former occupiers, Arla Foods. This is a 3-storey tiled building, dating 
from the 19
[...]

Private and Confidential 
 

Page 73 
 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

25. Revisions to these Terms 

 

Where, after investigation, there is in my judgement a need to propose a variation in these 

terms of engagement, you will be contacted without delay prior to the issue of the report. 

 

For example, should it become apparent that the involvement of specialist colleagues 

would be beneficial, your consent will be sought before their involvement and we shall, if 

not included in the original fee estimate, provide an estimate of their costs. 

 

 

The valuer will be grateful to receive at your earliest convenience brief written confirmation 

by email or letter that these terms and conditions are accepted and approved by you.  If 

you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact the valuer listed above.  

 

Yours sincerley  

 

 

Brian Maguire 

 

 

Brian Maguire MRICS 

Principal Surveyor 

RICS Registered Valuer 

DVS 

 

 

Page 266



 
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 23rd February 2023 
 
Subject: 22/04895/FU - Construction of new buildings for residential (C3), purpose-built 
student accommodation (Sui Generis) and commercial uses (Class E), 
landscaping, servicing, internal access road, car parking, modifications to highways 
access, site clearance and associated works - Former Yorkshire Post Site 
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 1RF 
 
Developer: Urbanite (Leeds) Ltd c/o QUOD Capitol, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 5SP 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
DEFER  and  DELEGATE  to  the  Chief  Planning  Officer  for  approval subject to the 
resolution of highways matters concerning vehicle tracking, the specified conditions 
set out in Appendix 2 (and any amendment to these and addition of others which he 
might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include 
the following obligations:-   
 

Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £16,957 
Provision of Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces x 2 
Provision of a Residential Travel Plan Fund of £89,001 
Offsite affordable housing commuted sum of £3,193,985. (This sum will be 
subject to independent valuer verification) 
Offsite Greenspace contribution commuted sum (£184,934.73) 
Contribution towards West Street highway Improvement Scheme (£262,721) 
Wayfinding Contribution (£12,000) 
Provision for TRO amendments 
Maintenance of the internal road 

 
Electoral Wards Affected:  
Little London and Riverside 
 

    Ward Members Consulted 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Matthew Walker 
                        0113 3788033 

Page 267

Agenda Item 9



Control of student occupancy and retention of public accessibility through the 
site 
Section 106 management fee 

 
In the  circumstances  where  the  Section  106 Agreement  has  not  been  completed  
within   3   months   of   the   resolution   to   grant   planning   permission,   the   final   
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1  Members will be aware of several major development proposals located towards the 

western end of Wellington Street (collectively termed the “West End”) that will involve 
substantial investment and deliver significant improvements to townscape, public 
realm and connectivity in the area and, wider economic benefits including meaningful 
employment and housing opportunities. Some of those schemes, such as land at the 
former International Pool site at Lisbon Street (planning ref 21/05142/FU), have 
already commenced whilst others such as the 31 storey residential development at 
the extreme north-western corner of the West End (Ridgeback Group, planning ref 
22/02970/FU) has been found acceptable by City Plans Panel and is delegated to 
officers to grant consent pending the completion of a legal agreement.  

 
1.2  T
[...]
ise their visual impacts) the development would accord with CS policy 
P10. 

 
9.14 Planning Obligations and CIL 
 
9.14.1 A legal test for the imposition of planning obligations was introduced by the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended in 2019). These provide that a 
planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for 
the development if the obligation is: 

 
Page 306



(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
The proposed scheme produces the need for the following obligations which it is 
considered meet the legal tests: 

 
• Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £16,957 
• Provision of Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces x 2 
• Provision of a Residential Travel Plan Fund of £89,001 
• Offsite affordable housing commuted sum of £3,193,985. (This sum will be subject to 

independent valuer verification) 
• Offsite Greenspace contribution commuted sum (£184,934.73) 
• Contribution towards West Street highway Improvement Scheme (£262,721) 
• Wayfinding Contribution (£12,000) 
• Provision for TRO amendments 
• Maintenance of the internal road 
• Control of student occupancy  
• Retention of public accessibility through the site 
• Section 106 management fee 

 
9.14.2 This development is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and is likely to 

generate a CIL charge of £569863.90.  This figure is presented for information only 
and should not influence consideration of the application. The infrastructure 
requirements for this development are likely to relate to public transport and public 
space provision. Consideration of where any Strategic Fund CIL money is spent rests 
with the Council’s Executive Board and will be decided with reference to the 
Regulation 123 List (or Infrastructure Funding Statement as the case may be)

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
A Garthwaite, P Wadsworth, A Khan, 
A Maloney and S Hamilton 

 
 SITE VISITS:  Councillors C Campbell, S Hamilton and A Khan 
 
 

69 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

70 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

71 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

72 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Gruen.  
Councillor S Hamilton was in attendance as substitute. 
 

74 Minutes - 1 December 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

75 Application 22/04400/FU - Land at South of Sweet Street, Leeds  
 

The applicant had requested that the application be deferred to a following 
meeting as there had been some late issues that had arisen. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to a future meeting of City 
Plans Panel. 
 

76 Application  22/02505/FU -former Arla Foods Site,  87-91 Kirkstall Road, 
Leeds  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and structures; construction of 618 residential 
dwellings (C3) and flexible commercial space (E and F1); associated refuse 
and plan infrastructure, landscaping, new public realm and open space at the 
former Arla Foods site, Kirkstall Road, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The application had been deferred at the meeting of City Plans Panel on 3 
November 2022 to allow further consideration to the following: 
 

 Housing Mix (proportion of 3 bedroom properties) 

 Provision of balconies. 

 Matters around bio-diversity net gain. 

 Provision of greenspace. 

 Proposed level of affordable housing. 
 
The following was highlighted in relation to the application: 
 

 There would be 618 buy to rent apartments in five blocks with 
additional ancillary and commercial use space. 

 There would be 226 parking spaces. 

 There had been a viability appraisal which limited the affordable 
housing provision and other Section 106 contributions. 

 The development would provide a high density residential scheme with 
open spaces and pedestrian through routes.  There would be a 
riverside park and walkway connections to other developments. 

 There had been a proposed increase in affordable housing to 31 units 
which was still short of policy requirements but a significant 
improvement of what was previously proposed.  All other Section 06 
contributions would be met with the exception of off-site greenspace. 

 Housing mix – it was not viable to increase the number of 3 bedroom 
apartments but this was felt acceptable within the character of the 
location. 

 There would be an increase in the number of apartments with 
balconies.  There would be an additional 27 balconies and the 
provision of 4 roof terraces. 

 There would be a bio-diversity net gain of 78% and there was a 
condition agreed with the Environment Agency to ensure targets would 
be achieved. 

 The greenspace provision would create a sense of community with 
play spaces.  The riverside park would cover 25% of the sire with 
additional landscaped area. 

 There had been improvements to the provision of affordable housing 
and balconies and an improvement in the biodiversity net gain.  The 
proposals would see the re-use of an old industrial site and the 
application was recommended for approval. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, discussion included the following: 
 

 There would be elements of formal and informal play areas in the open 
spaces.  The applicant was willing to work with officers and Ward 
Members with regards to the finer details.  Different types of play 
equipment were discussed and the applicant was willing for this to be 
addressed through conditions to the application. 

 The site would be fully maintained by a management company and this 
would include all public open spaces. 

 The wall between the site and the river was part of the flood alleviation 
scheme.  There would be pedestrian access to the riverside.  The 
applicant’s ownership was up to the boundary wall. 

 There would be conditions through this and other applications to 
develop and maintain the riverside walk. 

 It was proposed to do the development in one overall phase and it was 
hoped to commence work later this year. 

 It was proposed to use Copenhagen style road crossings which would 
emphasise the priority of pedestrians and cyclists where appropriate. 

 There would be crossing upgrades and improvements on routes to 
Burley Road towards primary schools. 

 Rents for affordable housing would reflect those of the existing market 
and be at 80% of market rates.  Further detail had been included in the 
District Valuer report. 

 There would be provision of water safety equipment as part of the 
public realm works. 

 
Members comments included the following: 
 

 The significant improvement in affordable housing was welcomed even 
though it still not policy compliant. 

 The additional balconies would improve the development. 

 Could there be further involvement of Ward Members with regards to 
outstanding issues and conditions to the application? 

 Concern regarding the rental cost of the properties. 

 The need for inclusive play equipment for disabled children. 

 Concern that there was not enough greenspace on site. 

 This would be a good quality development which would blend in with 
other new developments in the area. 

 Accessibility was important. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and the final 
decision be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer subject to 
the conditions outlined in Appendix 1 (and such other conditions or 
amendments he may consider appropriate) and following the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement to secure the following: 
 

 Public Access Rights and maintenance of public areas. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

 Employment & Skills co-operation/initiatives 

 Sustainable Travel Fund £158,053.50 

 Bus Shelter £20,000 

 Off-site Highways contribution £197,000 

 Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £6,875 

 Legible Leeds Wayfinder contribution £10,000 

 Affordable Housing on site provision (31 units) 

 Education Contribution £162,510.31 
 

Together with such other and ancillary clause as the Chief Legal Officer shall 
consider appropriate and with due regard to viability considerations as 
outlined in section 8.55 of the report. 
 

77 Application 22/04895/FU - former Yorkshire Post Site, Wellington  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
construction of new buildings for residential (C3), purpose built student 
accommodation (Sui Generis) and commercial uses (Class E), landscaping, 
servicing, internal access road, car parking, modifications to highways access, 
site clearance and associated works. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The proposals consisted of three tall buildings and associated public 
realm to create a residential development. 

 This was a key brownfield site and gateway location into the city. 

 Landscaping would include the provision of a micro forest on site and 
there would be the addition of two public art columns that would also 
act as wind mitigation features. 

 Provision of a riverside walkway and widening of the public square. 

 Building A would be for student accommodation would be 13 to 42 
storey high.  CGI images were displayed along with internal layouts.  
Materials would include metallic panels. 

 Building B would be for student accommodation and would be mainly 
of a terracotta brick finish with Portland stone.  The building would be 
from 13 to 32 storeys.  Floor layouts were displayed. 

 Building C would be build to rent apartments and would be 25 storeys.  
There would be roof top terraces and a commercial unit at ground floor 
level. 

 Housing mix within Building C was 47% 1 Bedroom units with 45% 2 
bedroom units.  This was consistent with other build to rent units.  
Some of the 2 bedroom units could be converted to 3 bedroom units 
and a model was available to demonstrate how this could be achieved. 

 Samples of the building materials were available for Members to 
inspect. 

 Views of the site from other locations across the city. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

 Separation distances between the buildings. 

 Pedestrian access and connectivity through the site and to other sites. 

 Landscaping proposals and use of open space.  There would be an 
area dedicated to play. 

 The development would essentially be car free and there would be 
provision for cycle storage. 

 The existing clock tower would be demolished but it was proposed to 
retain the clock tower head and locate this on one of the two new 
columns that would be created. 

 
In response to questions from the Panel, discussion included the following: 
 

 The wind impact assessment had been a key part of the design and 
layout.  Rigorous modelling had been carried out and there were 
various mitigation measures within the proposals. 

 There would be space for a medical facility within the development.  
Health partners had been consulted but there had not been any 
request for space for medical provision. 

 The cycle space provision was lower than recommended but there was 
room for expansion if there was the demand. 

 There was no on-site parking and car use would not be encouraged.  
There would be two lay-bys for deliveries and pick up and drop off 
points.  The applicant would be willing to include a clause to restrict 
student car ownership. 

 The applicant’s area of land ownership ended at the wall by the river.  
The Environment Agency and other stakeholders would be consulted 
regarding any works that were necessary as part of the riverside path. 

 The Panel was informed that the clock tower was in a poor condition 
and due to wind mitigation would have to be demolished.  It was 
reported that the head of the clock tower could possibly be refurbished 
and repositioned on one of the new towers that would be constructed 
as part of the development.  This would be included in a condition to 
the application.  Members were also asked to consider restricting the 
use of any refurbished tower head for advertising.  The proposed 
location for the refurbished or replacement clock would still be in a 
prominent position on the site. 

 There would not be any significant overshadowing to other sites 
including City Island.  Separation distances between buildings would 
be greater than those expected in a city centre environment. 

 An off site contribution would be made for affordable housing.  This 
was in accordance with policy requirements. 

 Concern regarding noise from the ring road.  Noise levels would be 
acceptable internally and appropriate glazing would be used along with 
mechanical ventilation.  Landscaping and the buildings would provide 
noise mitigation for external areas. 

 Consultation had been undertaken with West Yorkshire Police 
regarding security at the site.  There would be conditions for CCTV and 
lighting. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

 There would be conditions regarding the provision of play equipment 
and the applicant was open to Member’s views regarding the kind of 
equipment to be installed including the provision for disabled children. 

 
In response to comments from the Panel, discussion included the following: 
 

 It would be preferable to relocate the clock tower head to the taller 
structure which would be more prominent.  The favoured option would 
be to retain the clock tower head and restore to as close as its current 
appearance so as not to lose its authenticity. 

 There was a consensus that advertising on the clock tower head 
should not be a feature. 

 Concern that there was a lack of medical facilities for the ever 
increasing city centre population. 

 There would be further consideration of the need for 3 bedroom 
apartments through the development of the Local Plan. 

 Concern that some of the open space and greenspace would not be 
usable. 

 The need for sensory play and play equipment for disabled children. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to the Chief Planning Officer 
for approval subject to the resolution of highways matters concerning vehicle 
tracking, the specified conditions set out in Appendix 2 (and any amendment 
to these and additions of others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations: 
 

 Leeds City Council Travel Plan Review fee of £16,957 

 Provision of Leeds City Council Car Club provider parking spaces x2 

 Provision of a Residential Travel Plan Fund of £89.001 

 Offsite affordable housing commuted sum of £3,193,985 (This sum will 
be subject to independent valuer verification) 

 Offsite Greenspace contribution commuted sum (£184,934.73) 

 Contribution towards West Street highway Improvement Scheme 
(£262,721) 

 Wayfinding Contribution (£12,000) 

 Provision for TRO amendments 

 Maintenance of the internal road 

 Control of student occupancy and retention of public accessibility 
through the site 

 Section 106 management fee 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 
(Although it was intended that the entire meeting would be live streamed on 
YouTube the live stream stopped while this application was being discussed 
by Panel and could not be restored. Following legal advice that the meeting 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2023 

 

could go ahead in accordance with the Council’s constitution, the meeting 
continued.)  
 

78 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


